

Commissioners Missouri Jublic Service Commission

Chair HAROLD CRUMPTON

• •

CONNIE MURRAY

ROBERT G. SCHEMENAUER

M. DIANNE DRAINER Vice Chair POST OFFICE BOX 360 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102 573-751-3234 573-751-1847 (Fax Number) http://www.ecodev.state.mo.us/psc/

July 22, 1999

GORDON L. PERSINGER Acting Executive Director Director, Research and Public Affairs WESS A. HENDERSON Director, Utility Operations ROBERT SCHALLENBERG Director, Utility Services DONNA M. KOLILIS Director, Administration DALE HARDY ROBERTS Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

DANA K. JOYCE General Counsel

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

RE: Case No. TA-98-575

Dear Mr. Roberts:

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned case are an original and fourteen (14) conformed copies of a MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE STAFF RESPONSE TO REPORT REGARDING TARIFFS.

This filing has been mailed or hand-delivered this date to all counsel of record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

1) m TK Haas

FILED

JUL 2 2 1999

Missouri Public Service Commission

William K. Haas Deputy General Counsel (573) 751-7510 (573) 751-9285 (Fax)

WKH:sw Enclosure cc: Counsel of Record

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC, for Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Basic Local Telecommunications Services, Local Exchange Telecommunications Services, Exchange Access Services, and Interexchange Telecommunications Services in the State of Missouri and for Competitive Classification. FILED

Missouri Public Service Commission

Case No. TA-98-575

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE STAFF RESPONSE TO REPORT REGARDING TARIFFS

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and for its response states:

1. On October 27, 1998, the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) approved the Application of MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC (MATS, LLC) for a certificate of service authority in this case.

2. On October 28, 1998, the Commission approved the merger of MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc., (MATS, Inc.) into MATS, LLC in Case No. TM-98-576.

3. On July 1, 1999, the Commission issued an Order Regarding Case Status in this case. The Order directs MATS, LLC to file no later than July 21, 1999, a report advising the Commission of its intentions with regard to the tariffs by which it proposes to provide

telecommunications services. The Order directs the Staff to file its response to the Report no later than ten days following the filing of that report.

4. MTS, LLC filed its Report Regarding Tariffs on July 12, 1999.

5. The Staff has requested additional information from MTS, LLC concerning the contents of its report. The Staff anticipates that it will receive and review the additional information and finalize its response within seven days.

WHEREFORE, the Staff requests an extension of time until July 29, 1999, to file its response to the report of MATS, LLC.

Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE General Counsel

Im K Haas

William K. Haas Deputy General Counsel Missouri Bar No. 28701

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-7510 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax)

Certificate of Service

•

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered to all counsel of record as shown on the attached service list this 22nd day of July, 1999.

Wm K Ham

Service List for Case No. TA-98-575 July 22, 1999

••••

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Carl J. Lumley/Leland B. Curtis Curtis, Oetting, Heinz, Garrett & Soule 130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 Clayton, MO 63105 Paul G. Lane/Katherine C. Swaller/ Leo J. Bub/Anthony K. Conroy Southwestern Bell Telephone Company One Bell Center, Room 3520 St. Louis, MO 63101

Stephen F. Morris MCI Telecommunications Corporation 701 Brazos, Suite 600 Austin, TX 78701